
GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

Interoffice Memorandum 

March 20, 2017 

To: 

Contact: 

Subject: 

Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

Carrie Woodell, Manager, Procurement Division 

Sara Flynn-Kramer, Manager, Capital Projects Division 
(407) 836-0048 

Award of Invitation for Bids Y17-731-CC, Wittenstein Cottage ADA 
Upgrades and Renovations 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y17-731-CC, Wittenstein Cottage ADA 
Upgrades and Renovations, to the low responsive and responsible bidder 
CORE Engineering & Construction, Inc., in the total contract award amount of 
$460,625, which includes additive bid items 1, 2, and 3. 

PROCUREMENT: 

The project includes adding additional bedroom spaces to the existing 
Wittenstein Cottage while addressing ADA compliance deficiencies, which 
include kitchen upgrades, new flooring, restroom alterations, and fire sprinkler 
system installation. Additive bid item 1 includes replacing all existing lighting 
with LED lighting fixtures throughout the facility. Additive bid item 2 includes 
repainting existing walls and existing ceilings at the facility. Additive bid item 3 
includes replacing existing counter tops in the kitchen with solid surface 
material. This project is located in District 3. 

FUNDING: 

Funding is available in account number 1023 062 2554 6210. 

APPROVALS: 

The Capital Projects Division and Business Development Division concur with 
this recommendation. 

REMARKS: 

Four bids were received. Although the bid from CORE Engineering & 
Construction, Inc. is approximately 12% lower than the second bidder, staff 
evaluated the bids and determined that the low bid is reasonable. The 
difference in price is attributable to contractor means and methods. CORE 
Engineering & Construction, Inc. exceeded the MWBE goal of 25% with 37% 
participation. CORE Engineering & Construction, Inc. has a satisfactory record 
of performance and has been determined responsible. Therefore, award is 
recommended to CORE Engineering & Construction, Inc. 



Page 2 
Award of Invitation for Bids Y17-731-CC 

Bids Received: Base Bid Add 1 Add 2 Add 3 Total 

CORE Engineering & Construction, Inc. $453,000 $6,120 $0 
EPS Contractor Group, Corp. $490,000 $9,600 $5,300 
NHCS, LLC $620,722 $8,501 $5,000 
Axios Construction Services, LLC $708,000 $9,100 $1,687 

$1,505 $460,625 
$11,000 $515,900 
$14,323 $648,546 
$7,631 $726,418 



0~9E I, :.· 1, 
t.¥£\, · .... 1*)j 

CtftiNtY 
Interoffice Memorandum 

GOVERNMENT 

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

March 21, 2017 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

PROJECT: 

Corie Cummings, Senior Contract Administrator 
Procurement Division 

Dexter Watts, Senior Contract Administrator 1) LL) 
Business Development Division 

Business Development Division Bid Evaluation 

Y17-731-CC / Wittenstein Cottage ADA Upgrades and Renovations -
Base + Additive 1 + Additive 2 + Additive 3 

The Business Development Division evaluated the 3 lowest bids of the 4 bids submitted for this 
project and found that the apparent low bidder Core Engineering & Construction, Inc. met the 
MWBE participation goal and reported 37.68% MWBE participation in their bid. Please note 
the following certified MWBE participation: 

Mbe-hm M & M Electric Of Central Florida, Inc. $49,500 
Mbe-hm D & R Cabinetry & Millwork, Inc. $15,450 
Mbe-hm Central Florida Construction Walls, Inc. $25,880 
Mbe-hm Apd Construction, LLC $35,900 
Wbe-wf Lavender Lady Plumbing Co. Inc. $34,500 

Mbe-afam Iquest Concepts, LLC $12,340 
Total MWBE Participation $173,570.00 (37.68%) 

The second low bid submitted by EPS Contractor Group, Corp. achieved good faith effort 
documentation and reported 11.98% MWBE participation in their bid. 

The third low bid submitted by NHCS, LLC did not achieve good faith effort documentation and 
reported 5.39% MWBE participation in their bid. 

None of the bids were within the MWBE sliding scale range to be awarded this contract over the 
low bidder. 

Our evaluation of these bids was based on the participation listed on the subcontractor/supplier 
page. If the low bidder is not chosen, please let us know so that we may obtain Letters of Intent 
to confirm the participation. 



~ + ADDITIVE 1 + ADDff!VE 2 + ADDITIVE :i 
lFB Yf7 .J3·1-CC / Wittenstein Cottage ADA Upgrades and Renovations 

% % 
Difference Difference 

M/WBE % M/WBE $Over From Low $ Over 2nd From 2nd EEO% 
Rank Bidder Bid Amount $'sin Bid (Goal 25%) GFE Low Bid Bid (7%) Low Bid Low Bid M/W 

Low Bid Core Engineering & Construction, Inc. $460,625 $173,570 37.68% na 9/27 
2nd Low EPS Contractor Group, Corp. $515,900 $61,780 11.98% yes $55,275 12.00% 66/0 
3rd Low NHCS, LLC $648,546 $34,970 5.39% no $187,921 40.80% $132,646 25.71% 43/13 

Axios Construction Services, LLC 
4th Low [mbe-afam] $726,418 $395,432 54.44% na $265,793 57.70% $210,518 40.81% 62/0 


